



Bone Growth (Electronic and Ultrasonic) Stimulators

LOB(s): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Commercial <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicaid	State(s): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Idaho <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Montana <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Oregon <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Washington <input type="checkbox"/> Other: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Oregon <input type="checkbox"/> Washington
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Enterprise Policy

Clinical Guidelines are written when necessary to provide guidance to providers and members in order to outline and clarify coverage criteria in accordance with the terms of the Member's policy. This Clinical Guideline only applies to PacificSource Health Plans, PacificSource Community Health Plans, and PacificSource Community Solutions in Idaho, Montana, Oregon, and Washington. Because of the changing nature of medicine, this list is subject to revision and update without notice. This document is designed for informational purposes only and is not an authorization or contract. Coverage determinations are made on a case-by-case basis and subject to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the Member's policy. Member policies differ in benefits and to the extent a conflict exists between the Clinical Guideline and the Member's policy, the Member's policy language shall control. Clinical Guidelines do not constitute medical advice nor guarantee coverage.

Background

Electronic or ultrasound bone growth stimulators are used to hasten the repair of bone fractures, or to facilitate the healing process induced by bone grafting, by promoting the body's natural bone repair process.

There are four types of bone growth stimulators, three of which are electronic (EBGS), and one is ultrasonic (UBGS):

- **Non-invasive electronic bone growth stimulators** are externally placed, and use either pulsed electromagnetic fields (PEMF), direct current capacitive coupling, or combined electromagnetic field (CMF) technology.
- **Semi-invasive electronic bone growth stimulators** use direct current electrical stimulation via a percutaneous cathode and anode placed in contact with the skin.
- **Invasive electronic bone growth stimulators** are used as an adjunct to non-cervical spinal fusion or for non-union fractures. The implanted device uses direct current, and the power source is removed in a second surgical procedure when the stimulation is completed.
- **Ultrasonic bone growth stimulators, using low intensity pulsed ultrasound**, are used to accelerate healing of fractures or osteotomy.

Requested Bone Growth Stimulator Devices must be FDA approved for the area of intended use.

Criteria

Commercial

I. Electronic Bone Growth Stimulators

A. Non-invasive Electrical Bone Stimulation

PacificSource may consider non-invasive electrical bone stimulation to be medically necessary as a treatment for patients with failed spinal fusion (see definition below).

B. Invasive or Non-invasive Electronic Bone Growth Stimulators

PacificSource may consider invasive or non-invasive electrical bone stimulators to be medically necessary when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

1. Adjunct to cervical or lumbar to prevent fusion failure; **AND**
2. **ONE or more** of the following risk factors for failed fusion are present:
 - a. One or more previously failed lumbar or cervical spinal fusion(s)
 - b. Grade III or higher spondylolisthesis
 - c. Fusion to be performed at more than one level
 - d. Current smoker
 - e. Diabetes
 - f. Renal disease
 - g. History or high risk for malnutrition.

C. Invasive, Non-invasive, or Semi-invasive Electronic Bone Growth Stimulators

PacificSource may consider invasive, non-invasive, or semi-invasive electrical bone stimulators medically necessary as treatment of fracture non-unions or congenital pseudoarthrosis. The diagnosis of fracture non-union must meet **ALL** of the following criteria:

1. At least 3 months have passed since the date of fracture
2. Radiologic imaging at least 90 days from date of fracture, to confirm no progression of healing
3. The fracture gap is one centimeter or less; **AND**
4. The patient can be adequately immobilized and is likely to comply with non-weight bearing.

II. Ultrasonic Bone Growth Stimulators

PacificSource may consider ultrasonic bone growth stimulators to be medically necessary when **ALL** of the criteria outlined in MCG ACG: A-0414, Bone Growth Stimulator, Ultrasonic is met.

Medicaid

PacificSource Community Solutions follows Oregon Health Plan's Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 410-122-0510 criteria for Ultrasonic Bone Growth Stimulators (E0760) and Electronic Bone Growth Stimulators (E0747- E0748).

Medicare

PacificSource Medicare follows NCD 150.2 for coverage of Osteogenesis Stimulators.

Exclusion:

An ultrasonic osteogenesis stimulator will be denied as not medically necessary if it is used with other noninvasive osteogenesis stimulators.

Coding Information

The following list of codes are for informational purposes only and may not be all-inclusive. Deleted codes and codes which are not effective at the time the service is rendered may not be eligible for reimbursement.

- 20974 Electrical stimulation to aid bone healing; noninvasive (non-operative)-
- 20975 Electrical stimulation to aid bone healing; invasive (operative)
- 20979 Low intensity ultrasound stimulation to aid bone healing, noninvasive (non-operative)-
- E0747 Osteogenesis stimulator, electrical, noninvasive, other than spinal applications-
- E0748 Osteogenesis stimulator, electrical, noninvasive, spinal applications-
- E0749 Osteogenesis stimulator, electrical, surgically implanted
- E0760 Osteogenesis stimulator, low intensity ultrasound, non-invasive

CPT® codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA).
HCPCS® codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).

Definitions

Failed spinal fusion - a spinal fusion, which has not healed at a minimum of 6 months after the original surgery, as evidenced by at least 2 serial x-rays at least 90 days apart.

References

Adie, S., Harris, I. A., Naylor, J. M., Rae, H., Dao, A., Yong, S., & Ying, V. (2011). Pulsed electromagnetic field stimulation for acute tibial shaft fractures: a multicenter, double-blind, randomized trial. *The Journal of bone and joint surgery. American volume*, 93(17), 1569–1576.

<http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21915570>

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). (September 21, 2005). The role of bone growth stimulating devices and orthobiologics in healing nonunion fractures. Available at

<http://www.cms.hhs.gov/determinationprocess/downloads/id29TA.pdf>.

American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons (AAOS). (March 2014). Nonunions. Available at: <http://orthoinfo.aaos.org/topic.cfm?topic=A00374>

Busse, J. W., Kaur, J., Mollon, B., Bhandari, M., Tornetta, P., 3rd, Schünemann, H. J., & Guyatt, G. H. (2009). Low intensity pulsed ultrasonography for fractures: systematic review of randomised controlled trials. *BMJ (Clinical research ed.)*, 338, b351. <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.b351>

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE). (January 9, 2013). EXOGEN ultrasound bone healing system for long bone fractures with non-union or delayed healing: NICE medical technologies guidance [MTG12]. Available at: <http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/mtg12>

Schofer, M. D., Block, J. E., Aigner, J., & Schmelz, A. (2010). Improved healing response in delayed unions of the tibia with low-intensity pulsed ultrasound: results of a randomized sham-controlled trial. *BMC musculoskeletal disorders*, 11, 229. <https://doi.org/10.1186/1471-2474-11-229>

U.S. Food and Drug Administration. (December 23, 2004). FDA 510(k) Premarket Clearance: Cervical-Stim® Model 505LCervical Fusion System. http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf3/p030034b.pdf

U.S. Food & Drug Administration. (n.d.). FDA Executive Summary: Prepared for the September 8-9, 2020, Meeting of the Orthopaedic and Rehabilitation Devices Panel. Reclassification of Non-Invasive Bone Growth Stimulators. FDA.Gov. Retrieved November 10, 2020, from <https://www.fda.gov/media/141850/download>

Young, R. (November 17, 2016,). *NASS ISSUES MAJOR SPINE STIM COVERAGE RECOMMENDATIONS*. Orthopedics This Week. RRY Publications. <https://ryortho.com/2016/11/nass-issues-major-spine-stim-coverage-recommendations/>

Appendix

Policy Number:

Effective: 11/1/2020

Next review: 11/1/2023

Policy type: Enterprise

Author(s):

Depts.: Health Services

Applicable regulation(s):

Commercial Ops: 11/2022

Government Ops: 12/2022